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DPH-20:	Describe the Water Company’s organizational structure. Please also provide the name and title of the person(s) who has the authority to enter into binding agreements on behalf of the Water Company and the document that provides such authority.

Response:	Connecticut Water’s organizational structure is described in various documents, including its PURA annual reports, individual water supply plans, and SEC filings.  In general, day to day operations are aligned under an executive leadership model that reports to a Board of Directors.  Per board resolutions and internal Company policies, various officers and employees of CT Water are authorized to sign agreements with counterparties, depending on the nature and significance of the agreement.
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DPH-21:	Describe the Water Company’s geographical proximity to the REJA Acquisition Corp’s (REJA) Rainbow Springs water system (“System”) in Middlefield, Connecticut.

Response:	Connecticut Water Company’s nearest operating center is located in Clinton, CT approximately 22 miles from the Rainbow Springs system. Connecticut Water Company’s nearest water system (CTWC Shoreline Region Guilford System – PWSID CT0608011) is located south of the Middlefield and Durham Exclusive Service Areas, approximately 18 miles from the Rainbow Springs system.  In addition, Connecticut Water operates two small satellite systems, Legend Hill in Madison, which is 15 miles away and Stage Coach Farms in Durham, which is 8 miles away.
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DPH-22:	Provide a brief description of the Water Company’s financial, managerial and technical resources to operate the System in a reliable and efficient manner and to provide continuous, adequate service to the persons served by the System.

Response:	CT Water serves over 90,000 customers in Connecticut.  The Company’s capabilities are described in various PURA dockets and DPH filings and have been clearly demonstrated through our operation of our systems and record of regulatory compliance and customer satisfaction.
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DPH-23: 	Provide a copy of the Water Company’s current year budget.

Response:	Key financial data for the company is reflected in our regular SEC filings.  Other more detailed documents on our budgets and financial plan are available internally and shared with our Board of Directors, but are not public documents or appropriate for submittal under this docket.   Information on our capital spending and retirement of assets is provided each year in our PURA Annual report filed with the Authority.  
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DPH-24:	Provide a copy of the Water Company’s asset management plan, if the Water Company has one.

Response:	The portion of the Company’s asset management program related to infrastructure is reflected in a series of WICA dockets at PURA.  

Other major short term and long term capital improvements are reflected in our water supply plans, as submitted to DPH.  

More detailed plans are used internally in our capital planning and budgeting process and submitted to our Board of Directors but are not public documents or appropriate for submittal under this docket.  
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DPH-25:	Provide a summary of the Water Company’s experience acquiring and/or operating similar systems.

Response:	The Company has acquired numerous water systems over the years.  Details are in various PURA and/or DPH dockets.
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DPH-26:	Describe any discussions the Water Company has had with the System regarding a potential acquisition, including the substance of such discussions. Please also provide any documents relating to such discussions, including any correspondence or meeting minutes at which the board of the Water Company discussed such acquisition.

Response:	Connecticut Water has not had any discussions with REJA regarding the potential acquisition of the Rainbow Springs water system.  



Witness:  C. Patla
DPH-27
Page 1 of 1


DPH-27:	Describe how the Water Company will provide water service to the customers of the System if it was ordered to acquire it.

Response:	Because the REJA Rainbow Springs system is so far away from CWC and otherwise not a good fit, the Company has no interest in any such acquisition.   Given the distance from any of our existing systems we would not expect to be able to interconnect the system and would expect that substantial improvements would be required.  Given our limited knowledge of the specifics of the system, it is not possible for us to begin to estimate the costs for such improvements.

	Given that the system only serves 8 homes, and the costs of the proceedings, the extent of improvements likely required, and the ongoing operating costs, we would question if it is the best long term option to maintain the public water supply system or to instead consider serving those homes with private wells.
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DPH-28: 	Provide the Water Company’s current rate structure.

Response:	The Company’s approved rate schedules are available on the company’s website at www.ctwater.com/.
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DPH-29:	Provide an estimate of the monthly cost to provide water service and operate the System as described in interrogatory number DPH-27 and the proposed monthly rate that the Water Company would charge the System’s current customer if the Water Company were ordered to acquire the System.

Response:	Please see the response to DPH-27.   Given the limited knowledge of the system or what improvements might be necessary, it is not possible to estimate the monthly cost to provide water service and operate the system.  
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EN-18:	Where is the Water Company’s nearest water system located from the System?

Response:	Please see the response to DPH-21.
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EN-19:	If the Water Company was ordered to own and operate Rainbow Springs:

a) Explain how the Water Company would operate and maintain the System. Specifically, would the water Company operate the System as a satellite system or as an interconnection to the Water Company’s water system?

b) Identify the capital improvements that the Water Company anticipates to perform on the System within the next three years. Include the estimated date of each improvement and associated cost of these improvements.


Response:	a)   Neither an interconnection with CT Water’s other systems nor satellite operations would be feasible or appropriate, given the intervening Exclusive Service Areas of Middlefield and Durham, nor practical because of the long distance involved.  

We would suggest that, consistent with the expectation that an ESA holder would be required to assume responsibility for any new certificate system, that it is likewise appropriate and most practical to consider an ESA holder as the most likely entity to take over an existing system within that geographic area.  

b)  See responses to DPH-23 and DPH-27.  None of the Company’s planned capital improvements are near the REJA System.
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RA-8:	Once the costs to interconnect or run the System as a satellite are determined, would the Water Company: (a) assess the customers of the System a surcharge to interconnect; (b) run as a satellite; or (c) make any necessary/required upgrades to the System? If not, explain why not. If yes, provide an estimated surcharge and the associated time period that it would be imposed. Provide all calculations and assumptions. 

Response:	It is not cost justified or appropriate to interconnect the CT Water system and there would likely be considerable costs to upgrade the system and run as a satellite.  

As there is no potential for synergies or any benefit to our existing customers by us owning or operating the system, we would propose that any and all costs associated with serving these 8 properties would be borne by those homeowners and would seek approval of an appropriate surcharge on the customers of Rainbow Springs to recover those costs.  

